
042 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Show Cause Proceedings ) DOCKET NO . 890687-WU 
against WEST VOLUSI A UTILITIES, ) ORDER NO. 21745 
I NC . in Volusia Coun t y for failure ) ISSUED: 8-18-89 
to comply with 1987 annual report ) 
requirements ) __________________________________ ) 

The fo llowing Commissioners participated 
disposition of t hi s matter: 

MI CHAEL McK. WILSON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 

BETTY EASLEY 
GERALD L. GUNTER 
J OHN T. HERNDON 

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

in the 

I 

West Volusia Uti lities, ("West Volusia "), a Class C I 
utility, did not timely file a complete 1987 annual report as 
required by Rule 25-30.110 , Florida Administrative Code. Rule 
25-30 . 110 requires ut ilities subject to the Commission's 
jurisdic tion as of December 31st each year to file an annual 
report on or befo r e Ma r c h 31st of the following year. Rcqu~sls 

for extension must be in wr iting a nd must be filed before March 
31. One extension of 30 day s is a u tomatically granted. Longer 
ex tens ions may be granted upo n s howing oC good cause. 
Incomplete or i ncorrect reports are considered delinquent, with 
a 30 day grace period in which to supply the missing 
i n formati o n. 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30-llO(G) (c), Florida Administrative 
Code , any utility t ha t fails to timely file a complete annual 
r eport is subject to penalties absent demonstration of good 
c ause for no ncompliance. The penalty se out in Ru le 
25-3 0.110(7) , Florida Administrative Code , f or Class C 
utiliti es is $3 .00 per day. The penalty calculation is based 
o n the number of days elapsed since March 31, or the approved 
e x tens i o n date and the actua 1 date of filing . The date o f 
fi l ing is i ncluded in computing the number of days elapsed. 
The Commission may, pursuant to Rule 25-30.110(6)(c), Flor1da 
Administ ra tive Code, impose lesser o c greater penal ies. · 
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West Volu s ia ope rated a u tility system subject to this 

Commission's jurisdictio n a s of December 31 , 1987. West 

Volusia filed its 1987 a nnu a l repor t o n June 27 , 1989. The 

report wa s due on or befo r e March 31, 1988. West Volusia did 

not request or r eceive an extens ion of time for said filing. 

Two warning l etters were sent a nd received by certified mail, 

posted on May 19, 19 88 and July 20, 1988. The May 19 , 1988 

letter directed a res po nse by June 15, 1988, a nd the July 20 , 

1988 letter directed a response by August 10 , 1988. 

A letter from the attorney for Volusia , r eceived o n June 

16, 1988, stated t he followi ng explanation . The utility 

systems owne d by h is client were sold to w & T Utilit1es at the 

beginning o f 1987. That sale was resc i nded o n November 27, 

1987, and Southern States Utili ies, Inc ., purchased th e 

s y stems on that same date . Southern States prepared the annual 

repo rt for the per iod commencing No vember 27 , 198/ and Volusia , 

with the cooperation of Sou thern States, is preparing t he 

remainder. In orde r to complete the r e port , Vo lusia is "trying 

desperately" t o o b tain i nformatio n from the owner o f w & T 

Utilities that is necessary to c omple te t he 1987 r e por t. The 

letter concludes with a r e quest for recognition of Vo lus i a · s 

good faith efforts to r esolve the matter and " bear with it for 

a while". In a n August 9 , 1988 , telepho ne conve r s atio n with 

our staff , t he attorney f or Vo lu s ia stated that the 1987 annual 

repo rt wo uld be fil ed wi t hin 3 weeks. 

At our May 30, 198 9 agend a conference, we deferred 

issuance of a s how cause o rder for failure lo file the 1987 

annual repor t to allow time to consider a l e tter from t he 

utility that had been r eceived the day of t hat agenda 

con fere nce . That letter, dated May 25 , 1989, states that i 1s 

impossible f o r Wes t Volusia t o accounl fo r transactions that 

took place from 1984 because the subject u tilities were sold in 

1986 and 1987 , and all o f the utilit ies reco rds we re kept by 

o ther c ompanies si nce t he transfer, and f or two years p r ior to 

the transfe r. 

I n a June 16, 1989 telephone conversation wi t h our staff, 

t he attorney fo r West Volusia agreed o file t he 1987 annual 

repo r t o n o r before June 27, 1989 . The report was tiled o n 

Ju ne 27, 1989 . As of hat date, th~ report is 453 da ys late 

and t he appropriate pe nal y, computed acco rd1ng o Rul e 

25-30 . 110(7 ) , Florida Administrative Cod~, is $1,359. 
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Based o n the f o regoing, we find that West Vo lusia f ailed 
to comply with the 1987 annual report requirements and is i n 
violation of Rule 25-30.110, Florida Administ r a tive Code. In 
view of t he u tility's transfer , we consider strict applica ion 
o f the $ 3 .00 per day fine eslob llshed by Rule 25-30.110(7), 
Flo rida Administrative Code, unduly har s h. However, a waive r 
o f any fine is not warranted in vi e w of t nc ut il ity's failure 
to adequately respo nd to t he initial warn1ng no tices. 
Therefore , we fi nd it appropriate to order West Volusia to show 
cause why it s hould not be fineo $ 1 per day , for a total o f 
$453, f o r its failure t o timely file its 1987 annual repott. 

In t he event t ha t Wesl Vo lusia Ca lls to file a t i mel y 
response to t his show cause o rder, we authorize o ur staff to 
assess t he fine as d escri bed herein. If wesl Volusia fa ils to 
res po nd to reasonable collecti o n effo r s by t his Commission, we 
deem the fine to be uncollectible and he reby authorize r eferral 

I 

of this matter t o the Comptrol l e r· s Office for further 
collection efforts based o n this Commission ' s fi nding t hat , I 
under the aforesaid circumstances, Curthcr collection efforts 
by this Commission wo uld not be cost e ff ective. Two certif ied 
letters requesting payment s h all constitute rea ~onable 

collection efforts . 

Wherefore, in considera tion of the f o regoi ng, it is : 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commissio n t ha t West 
Volus ia Utilities , Inc ., shall show cause, in writing , why it 
s hould not be fined $1 per day for each day that it s 1987 
a nnual repor is deli nque n t , for a total of $4 53. It is further 

ORDERED that West 
response mu st be r ~cei ved 

and Repo r ting , 101 East 
32399-00870 , by the close 
It is fur t her 

Volusia Utilities , Inc. ' s wrttten 
by the Director , Divisio n of Records 
Gaines Street, Tallahassee , Florida 
o f busi ness o n Septembe r 11 , 1989. 

ORDERED hat West Volusia Utilities, Inc .' s response must 
contain s pecific allegat ions of fact and law. It is fu r ther 

ORDERED t hat West Volusia Util i t ies , Inc . · s opportun i y o 
file a written response s ha l l const tute its o ppo rtun it ):' to be 
hea r d prio r to final determination of noncompliance a nd 
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assessment of penalty by this Commission, as 
25-330 . 110 ( 6}(c}, Flor i da Admi n istrative Code. 

ORDERED that a failure to file a timel y 
t o t h is s how cause o rder shall conslilule an 
facts alleged in the body o f LJ.ts Otde r and 
righ t to a hea ri ng . It is f ur t her 

required by Rule 
Il is fur her 

writ ten respo nse 
adm1ssio n o f the 
a waiver of any 

ORDERED that , i n the event that West Volusia Utllities, 

I nc., files a writ ten r esponse which raises material questi ons 

of fact and requests a hearing pursuant Lo Section 120 . 57 , 

Flo rida Statutes, further proceedings ma y be scheduled before a 

final determination o n these mallers is made. It is further 

ORDERED that i n t he event that West Volusia Utilities , 

Inc ., fails t o file a timely response to to this show cat se 

o rder , Commission s laff is aulhorized t o assess the fine 

purs u a n t to Rule 25-330 . 110, Florida Administrative Code and 

this order. It is further 

ORDERED that if a fine is assessed and West Vol usia 

Utilities, Inc ., does no t remit payment after reasonable 

collection e fforts , we deem the fine to be unco lectible b y 

t h is Commission and autho rize referral to the Comptro lle r ' s 

Office f o r further di s pos ition. 

By ORDER of t he Florida Pub 1 ic Service Commission, 

t h iS I 8 th daY 0 f _ __.A ... U .... G..,.U..,.Su.I______ __.1'-il9~8.L9 __ _ 

( S E A L ) 

DAS (4091L} 
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